Clinton County Health District

2026 Environmental Health Division Fee Schedule

License, Permit, Registration, or Service Plan Review Local State Fee Total Local and State | Effective
Fee Fee Fees Date
Camps
(BOH Resolution BP 11249) Recreational Vehicle Parks, Recreation Camps, Combined Park-Camps, Temporary Park-Camps [ORC 3729.07 and OAC 3701-26-03] and Resident Camps [OAC 3701-25]
(Small) Campground (50 or fewer sites) N/A $170.00 $110.00* $280.00 12/01/24
(Large) Campground (More than 50 sites) + per additional site fee over 50 N/A $170.00 $110.00* $280.00 + 12/01/24
Additional Site Fee (for each site over 50) N/A $3.50 N/A ($3.50 x (# sites over 50)) | 12/01/24
Late Renewal Penalty (orc 3709.09) N/A 25% of local fee
(Small) Temporary Campground (per event) (50 or fewer sites) N/A $70.00 N/A $70.00 12/01/24
(Large) Temporary Campground (per event) (More tha.n.50 sitgs) N/A $70.00 N/A $70.00 + 12/01/24
+ per additional site fee over 50 ($1.50 x (£ sites over 50))
Additional Site Fee (for each site over 50) N/A $1.50 N/A ’ 12/01/24
Resident Camp | ~nA | 11000 | NA | $110.00 [ 12/01/24
Food Safety
(BOH Resolution BP 11247) Food Service Operation (FSO) [ORC 3717.45(A) & OAC 3701-21-2.1] and Retail Food Establishment (RFE) [ORC 3717.25(A) & OAC 901:3-4-03]
Risk FSO/RFE - Commerical License 30% of local fee
Risk Level 1 Less than or equal to (<) 25,000 square feet $68.70 $229.00 $28.00*A $257.00 12/01/24
Risk Level 2 Less than or equal to (=) 25,000 square feet $77.10 $257.00 $28.00*7 $285.00 12/01/24
Risk Level 3  Less than or equal to (<) 25,000 square feet $148.50 $495.00 $28.00*A $523.00 12/01/24
Risk Level 4  Less than or equal to (=) 25,000 square feet $189.90 $633.00 $28.00*7 $661.00 12/01/24
Risk FSO/RFE - Commercial License 30% of local fee
Risk Level 1 Greater than (>) 25,000 square feet $99.00 $330.00 $28.00*7 $358.00 12/01/24
Risk Level 2  Greater than (>) 25,000 square feet $104.40 $348.00 $28.00*A $376.00 12/01/24
Risk Level 3  Greater than (>) 25,000 square feet $376.80 $1,256.00 $28.00*7 $1,284.00 12/01/24
Risk Level 4  Greater than (>) 25,000 square feet $407.70 $1,359.00 $28.00*7 $1,387.00 12/01/24
Mobile High Risk FSO/RFE License $0.00 $266.00 $28.00*" $294.00 12/01/24
Mobile Low Risk FSO/RFE License $0.00 $133.00 $28.00* $161.00 12/01/24
Vending FSO (per site) $0.00 $39.00 $6.00* $45.00 12/01/24
Late Renewal Penalty (orc 3717) N/A 25% local fee
Temporary FSO/RFE Commercial License (per event) $0.00 $55.00 | $0.00 | $55.00 [ 12/01/24
Food Safety Training- Manager Certification in Food Protection N/A $150.00 N/A $150.00 12/01/24
Manager Certification in Food Protection- Exam only N/A $75.00 N/A $75.00 12/01/24
Food Safety Trainng- Person in Charge Certification N/A $30.00 N/A $30.00 12/01/24
Food Safety Supplies- Chlorine Test Strips N/A At Cost N/A $4.50 (current cost) 12/01/24
Food Safety Supplies- Metal Stem Thermometer N/A At Cost N/A $7.00 (current cost) 12/01/24
Plumbing
(BOH Resolution BP 112413) Residential and Commercial Plumbing Services [ORC 3703, ORC 3781]
Plumber Registration N/A $100.00 N/A $100.00 09/01/23
Change in Plumber N/A $50.00 N/A $50.00 09/01/23
Commercial Permit 30% of permit (8500 max) $125.00 N/A $125.00 + 09/01/23
Each Additional Fixture N/A $20.00 N/A ($20.00 x (# fixtures)) | 09/01/23
Commercial Reinspection or On-Site Consultation Fee N/A $75.00 N/A $75.00 09/01/23
Commercial Permit 1 Year Extenstion (within 6 months) N/A 25% of permit N/A  |25% of permit ($500 max)| 09/01/23
Residential Permit N/A $75.00 N/A $75.00 + 09/01/23
Each Additional Fixture N/A $15.00 N/A ($15.00 x (# fixtures)) 09/01/23
Residential Reinspection or On-Site Consultation Fee N/A $65.00 N/A $65.00 09/01/23
Residential Permit 1 Year Extenstion (within 6 months) N/A $50.00 N/A $50.00 09/01/23
Pools
(BOH Resolution BP 12243) Public Swimming Pools, Public Spas, and Public Special Use Pools [ORC 3749.04(D) and OAC 3701-31-03(D)]
Individual Public Swimming Pool N/A $400.00 $80.00* $480.00 12/01/24
Individual Public Spa N/A $400.00 $80.00* $480.00 12/01/24
Individual Special Use Pool N/A $400.00 $80.00* $480.00 12/01/24
Additional- Pool, Spa, Special Use Pool (located at same address) N/A $100.00 $55.00* $155.00 12/01/24
Late Renewal Penalty (orc 3709.09) N/A 25% local fee
Sewage
(BOH Resolution BP 112412) Household Sewage Treatment Systems (HSTS), Sewage Treatment Systems (STS), and Gray Water Recycling Systems (GWRS) [ORC 3718.06(A) and OAC 3701-29-05]
Installer Registration N/A $100.00 N/A $100.00 12/01/24
Service Provider Registration N/A $100.00 N/A $100.00 12/01/24
Septage Hauler Registration (includes 1 truck) + each truck N/A $100.00 N/A $100.00 + 12/01/24
Additional Septage Truck N/A $30.00 N/A ($30.00 x (# trucks)) 12/01/24
Land Application of Septage (site review, evaluation, approval) N/A $0.00 N/A $0.00 12/01/24
Real Estate Inspection N/A $100.00 N/A $100.00 12/01/24
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Lot Improvement Inspection N/A $100.00 N/A $100.00 12/01/24
Lot Split/Review of Subdivision (per lot) N/A $100.00 N/A $100.00 12/01/24
Soil Evaluation for a HSTS or GWRS N/A $35.00 $290.00*** $325.00 12/01/24
Design of a HSTS or GWRS N/A $600.00 N/A $600.00 12/01/24
Site Review of a HSTS or GWRS N/A $350.00 N/A $350.00 12/01/24
New/Replacement- Permit to Install a HSTS or GWRS N/A $226.00 $74.00* $300.00 12/01/24
Alteration- Permit to Alter an existing HSTS or GWRS N/A $225.00 $35.00* $260.00 12/01/24
Permit to Operate a HSTS or GWRS N/A TBD N/A TBD 12/01/24
Abandonment of a STS or GWRS N/A $0.00 N/A $0.00 12/01/24
Re-Inspection (return visit) N/A $65.00 N/A $65.00 12/01/24
Application for a variance N/A $0.00 N/A $0.00 12/01/24
Collection & examination of effluent samples N/A At Cost N/A At Cost (See MASI Price List)| 12/01/24
Installation/Replacement/Alteration of STS or GWRS without permit N/A 25% local fee 12/01/24
Performs Installer/septage hauler/service provider duties without registration N/A 25% local fee 12/01/24
Rabies Testing
(BOH Resolution BP 112410)

Animal Specimen Testing (Dependent on ODH Lab Protocol) N/A $30.00 N/A $30.00 12/01/24
Animal Specimen Shipping (Dependent on ODH Lab Protocol) N/A $25.00 N/A $25.00 12/01/24
Body Art
(BOH Resolution BP 11248) Tattoo and/or Body Piercing [ORC 3730.03 and OAC 3701-9-03]

Tattooing Services $125.00 $310.00 N/A $310.00 12/01/24
Body Piercing Services $125.00 $310.00 N/A $310.00 12/01/24
Combined Body Art Services $125.00 $310.00 N/A $310.00 12/01/24

Late Renewal Penalty (orc 3709.09) N/A 25% local fee
Time-Limited Event Approval for a Specific Event N/A $125.00 | NA ] $125.00 [ 12/01/24
Private Water
(BOH Resolution BP 112411)  Private Water Systems (PWS)- Well, Hauled Water Storage Tank, Cistern, Spring, or Pond [ORC 3701.344(B)(1) and OAC 3701-28-06(A)]

New- Well Permit (single & non-single family, up to 2 water samples) N/A $251.00 3?27;(?8** $345.00 12/01/24
Test Well Permit N/A $251.00 :276‘88“ $345.00 12/01/24
N_ew- Hauled Water Stor_age Tank, Cistern, or Spring Permit N/A $251.00 $74.00* $325.00 12/01/24
(single & non-single family, up to 2 water samples)
Pond Construction Permit (single family, up to 2 water samples) N/A $251.00 $74.00* $325.00 12/01/24
Conversion Non-well to PWS N/A $251.00 | $74.00* $325.00 12/01/24
(single & non-single family, up to 2 water samples)
Alteration- PWS or test well
(single & non-single family, up to 2 water samples) N/A $251.00 $0.00 $325.00 12/01724
Sealing/Decommissioning PWS (single & non-single family) N/A $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 12/01/24
Alteration Disconnection- (Connect to Public Water/Retain PWS) N/A $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 12/01/24
Emergency Installation/Decommission Temporary Hauled Water Storage Tar N/A $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 12/01/24
Variance N/A $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 12/01/24
Filing/Processing Water Sample Results N/A $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 12/01/24
PWS Contractor Inspection N/A $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 12/01/24
Water Hauler Registration (includes 1 truck) + each truck N/A $100.00 N/A $100.00 + 12/01/24

Additional Water Hauler Truck N/A $30.00 N/A ($30.00 x (# trucks)) 12/01/24
Penalty for construction, alteration, or conversion without permit N/A 25% local fee 12/01/24
Penalty for hauling water without registration or vehicle inspection N/A 25% local fee 12/01/24

Water Testing
(BOH Resolution BP 11258) [ORC 3709.09]
CCHD Administrative Fee + MASI Pickup Fee + MASI Testing Fee = Water Sample Testing Fee

CCHD Administrative Fee for Drop off Samples N/A $31.00 N/A $31.00 01/01/26
CCHD Administrative Fee for Certified Samples N/A $40.00 N/A $40.00 01/01/26
MASI Pickup Fee (per water sample address) N/A Svaries N/A Svaries 01/01/26
MASI Testing Fee (per water sample analysis) N/A Svaries N/A Svaries 01/01/26
*Ohio Department of Health Fee  *Ohio Department of Agriculture **Ohio Department of Natural Resources State Fee $See current MASI Price List
***Clinton County Soil and Water Conservation District Fee ORC: Ohio Revised Code OAC: Ohio Administrative Code
CCHD: Clinton County Health District ~ MASI: Mobile Analytical Services Inc. Laboratories
State fees are subject to change without notice. Any increase or decrease in state fees will become effective upon CCHD's notification by the state agency. The CCHD Environmental Health Fee Schedule my not
immediately reflect an accurate total fee, but it will be updated as soon as possible after we receive notification.
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